Local Government Pension
Scheme

Unfunded Liabilities Uniformed
Fire Fighters

The estimation of the defined benefit obligations is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table
above. The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on possible changes of the assumptions
occurring at the end of the reporting period and for each change, the assumption analysed could then change,
while all the other assumptions remain constant. The assumptions in longevity, for example, assume the life
expectancy increases or decreases for men and women. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in
some of the assumptions may be interrelated. The estimations in the sensitivity analysis have followed the
accounting policies for the scheme, i.e. on an actuarial basis using the projected unit credit method. The
methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those
used in the previous period.

Local Government Pension Scheme

Change in assumptions at year ended  31 March 2019:

Approximate %
increase to

Employer Liability

 Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

£ million £ million
0.5% increase in Salary Increase Rate 1% 23.288 -23.288
0.5% increase in Pension Increase Rate 9% 178.842 -178.842
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 10% 205.055 -205.055

This estimates that a one-year increase in life expectancy would approximately increase the Employer's
Defined Benefit Obligation by approximately 3% to 5%.

Uniformed Fire Fighters Scheme

Change in assumptions at year ended 31 March 2019:

Approximate %
increase to

Employer Liability

 Increase in
Assumption

 Decrease in
Assumption

£ million £ million
1 year increase in member life expectancy 3% 8.026 -8.026
0.5% increase in Salary Increase Rate 1% 3.006 -3.006
0.5% increase in Pension Increase Rate 7% 19.409 -19.409
0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate 9% 24.611 -24.611

[…]

(£37.366 million 2017 - 2018) and the creditors figure on the Balance Sheet has been reduced by £29.805
million (£17.190 million 2017 - 2018).

 The total short-term borrowing includes £8.685 million (2017 - 2018: £6.265 million) representing accrued
interest and principal repayments due within 12 months on long-term borrowing.

Transition to IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The Council adopted the IFRS 9 Financial Instruments accounting standard with effect from 1 April 2018. The
main change includes the reclassification and remeasurement of financial assets and the earlier recognition of
the impairment of financial assets.

The Council has made use of the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, to not restate the prior year’s financial
statements, and the effect of the remeasurement is instead shown as 1 April 2018 in the Movement in
Reserves Statement. The changes made on transition to the balance sheet are summarised below:

Notes to the Core Statements

Suffolk County Council   81   Notes to the Core Statements

IAS 39 IFRS 9
31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement Impairment 1 April 2018

Financial Assets
Investments
Loans and Receivables/Amortised Cost 9.644 -0.001 0.000 0.000 9.643
Available for Sale / FVOCI 36.072 -36.072 0.000 0.000 0.000
Fair Value through Profit and Loss 0.000 36.073 0.037 0.000 36.110
Total Investments 45.716 0.000 0.037 0.000 45.753

Debtors
Loans and Receivables/Amortised Cost 39.904 -0.179 0.000 -0.203 39.522
Fair Value through Profit and Loss 0.000 0.179 0.000 0.000 0.179
Total Debtors 39.904 0.000 0.000 -0.203 39.701

Cash and Cash equivalents
Loans and Receivables/Amortised Cost 0.751 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.751
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents 0.751 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.751

Total Financial Assets 86.371 0.000 0.037 -0.203 86.205

Financial Liabilities
Borrowing
Amortised Cost 439.762 0.000 0.000 0.000 439.762
Other Long Term Liabilities
Amortised Cost 73.519 0.000 0.000 0.000 73.519
Creditors
Amortised Cost 110.171 0.000 0.000 0.000 110.171
Total Financial Liabilities 623.452 0.000 0.000 0.000 623.452

Net Financial Assets -537.081 0.000 0.037 -0.203 -537.247

The changes made on transition to reserves are summarised below:

IAS 39 IFRS 9
31 March 2018 Reclassification Remeasurement Impairment 1 April 2018

Reserves
Usable Reserves
General Fund 46.066 0.000 0.000 0.000 46.066
Earmarked General Fund Reserves 104.856 0.000 0.000 -0.203 104.653
Other Usable Reserves 22.847 0.000 0.000 0.000 22.847
Total Usable Reserves 173.769 0.000 0.000 -0.203 173.566

Unusable Reserves
Revaluation Reserve 223.417 0.000 0.000 0.000 223.417
Capital Adjustment Account 446.420 0.000 0.037 0.000 446.457
Pensions Reserve -611.044 0.000 0.000 0.000 -611.044
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 3.006 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.006
Accumulated Absences Account -6.980 0.000 0.000 0.000 -6.980
Available for Sale Financial Instruments Reserve -0.293 0.293 0.000 0.000 0.000
Pooled Investment Fund Adjustment Account 0.000 -0.293 0.000 0.000 -0.293
Total Unusable Reserves 54.525 0.000 0.037 0.000 54.562

Total Reserves 228.294 0.000 0.037 -0.203 228.128

The Council’s £1.268 million provision for doubtful debtors calculated under IAS 39 (Financial Instruments
Recognition and Measurement) as at 31 March 2018 has been adjusted by the £0.203 million entry shown in
the above tables, to give a total impairment loss allowance of £1.471 million under IFRS 9 as at 1 April 2018.

Offsetting Financial Assets and Liabilities
Financial assets and liabilities are off set against each other where the Council has a legally enforceable right
to offset and it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability

[…]

reviewed by the Pension Fund Committee.

D.   Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.

The Pension Fund's exposure to interest rate movements from its investments in fixed interest securities and
cash and cash equivalents which includes the custodian money market fund and cash held for investment.

The Pension Fund recognises that interest rates can vary and can affect both income to the fund and the
value of the net assets. A 100 basis point (BPS) movement in interest rates (equivalent to 1%) is consistent
with the level of sensitivity applied as part of the Fund's risk management strategy.

The analysis overleaf, assumes that all other variables remain constant and shows the effect in the year of a
+/- 100 BPS change in interest rates on the cash available to pay benefits.

http://www.suffolkpensionfund.org/

Pension Fund Accounts

Suffolk County Council   123   Pension
Fund

Value as at Change Change
31 March 2018 + 100 BP's - 100 BP's

Asset Type £ million £ million £ million
Cash held for Deposit 2.277 0.023 -0.023
Cash and Cash Equivalent 26.914 0.269 -0.269
Total Assets 29.191 0.292 -0.292

Value as at Change Change
31 March 2019 + 100 BP's - 100 BP's

Asset Type £ million £ million £ million
Cash held for Deposit 3.511 0.035 -0.035
Cash and Cash Equivalent 46.271 0.463 -0.463
Total Assets 49.782 0.498 -0.498

E.   Currency Risk
Currency risk is the extent to which the Pension Fund is exposed to fluctuations in exchange rates and the
impact these fluctuations have on the sterling valuation of assets denominated in foreign currency. To partly
mitigate this risk the Fund has some currency hedging in place.  This is undertaken partly by investment in the
currency-hedged Funds managed by its index-tracking manager, UBS Group.

The one year expected standard deviation for an individual currency as at 31 March 2019 is 10% (as provided
by Hymans Robertson). This is based on the assumption that there is no diversification with other assets and